## **CITY OF STRUTHERS**

Resolution

NO.	20-018	
-----	--------	--

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND / OR SAFETY SERVICE DIRECTOR TO ADVERTISE FOR BIDS AND THE BOARD OF CONTROL TO AWARD AND SIGN CONTRACTS FOR THE YEAR 2020 RESURFACING PROJECT AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

**WHEREAS,** the State of Ohio, through the Ohio Public Works Commission has provided financial assistance for the City's Year 2020 Resurfacing Project; and,

**WHEREAS**, the City of Struthers desires to resurface all or portions of 11 streets and one alternate street in the City; and,

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** by the Council of the City of Struthers, Ohio, <sup>3</sup>/<sub>4</sub>'s of all members elected thereto concurring:

- **SECTION 1.** That the Mayor and / or Safety Service Director is hereby authorized and directed to advertise for bids and the Board of Control to award and sign contracts for the Year 2020 Resurfacing Project.
- **SECTION 2.** That \$149,000.00 (34%) will be provided by the Ohio Public Works Commission and \$289,492.00 (66%) will be provided by the City of Struthers to cover the cost of the project.
- **SECTION 4.** That this Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the preservation of public peace and the health and safety of the inhabitants of the City of Struthers, Ohio. Said emergency exists by reason of the fact that this project must be completed prior to November 1, 2020 to take full advantage of the 2020 construction season.

PASSED IN COUNCIL THIS 13 <sup>th</sup>	DA	Y OF	May_	, 2020.
Megan R. Shorthouse CLERK OF COUNCIL		_Joseph N. Rud PRESIDENT O	<del></del>	
FILED WITH THE MAYOR THIS13	th	_ DAY OF	May	, 2020.
		Megan R. Sho		
APPROVED BY THE MAYOR THIS	_13 <sup>th</sup>	DAY OF	May	, 2020.
		_Catherine Cerc MAYOR	cone Miller	
PUBLISHED IN THE HOMETOWN JOURN	NAL			
DATE: <u>05/21/2020-05/28/2020</u>		_		
Megan R. Shorthouse  CLERK OF COUNCIL				

Save: City of Struthers Resolution for bidding year 2020 Resurfacing